The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: 181 / 2022

Date : 20th Sept., 2022

SUB: GIRLS' SUMMIT 2022: CAMP SURF - VIVAL - MALAYSIA

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

We are glad to inform you that the Girl Guides Association Malaysia is organising the Girls' Summit 2022: Camp Surf-Vival which is scheduled to be held at Girl Guides Wilderness Park, Sandakan, Sabah, Malaysia from 27th to 30th October, 2022.

Girls' Summit 2022: Camp Surf-Vival will be carried out in the beautiful town of Sandakan; home of the Sepilok Orang Utan Rehabilitation Centre and Bornean Sun Bear Conservation Centre. It aims to reinforce young girls' awareness and connection to nature and we will be completing the YUNGA: FORESTS Badge Challenge. Another highlight is the WAGGGS Surf Smart 2.0 program which will be carried out to encourage young girls to be smart and safe on the Internet. This event will also help girls and young women of the Asia Pacific Region to connect and enhance international sisterhood.

The details of event are as under: -

Name of the Event	:	Girls' Summit 2022: Camp Surf-Vival
Date	:	27 th to 30 th October, 2022
		Please arrive in Sandakan on 26 th October, 2022
		Depart from Sandakan on 31 st October, 2022
		(Accommodation will be arranged)
Venue	:	Girl Guides Wilderness Park, Sandakan, Sabah, Malaysia
Theme	:	Camp Surf-Vival
Eligibility	:	Guide age group (10-17 years), Ranger (18-26 years)
		Unit Leaders 18+ to join
Activity offered	:	YUNGA: Forests Challenge Badge, Visits to Sepilok Orang
		Utan Rehabilitation Centre, Bornean Sun Bear Conservation
		Centre, Forest Discovery Centre, Sandakan Heritage Trail
		Explore Race, Canopy Walk, Hiking Trail, Tree Planting, Solar/
		Pioneer Cooking, WAGGGS Surf Smart 2.0 Badge and
		Summit Night.
Programme & Kit List	:	As attached
Weather	:	Hot and humid with day temperatures of approximately 31
		degrees Celcius (Bring a cap/hat). May rain (so please ring
		your raincoat).
Registration Fee		USD 120.00 (INR. 9600/- approx.) per participant
		(Inclusive of lodging, food and event activities, ground
		transportation).

JDG/YP/20.09.2022 PAGE 1

Caution Money	:	Rs. 10,000/- Non-refundable (if selected and not participated and adjustable after participation).
		Selected candidates will have to pay Rs. 1000/- as administrative charges, Rs. 2500/- towards Scout/Guide welfare fund and Rs. 1500/- for magazine subscription which will be adjusted from caution money and balance amount is refundable after submission of event report to NHQ.
		Caution Money is to be remitted through the following link under International Event https://bit.ly/3qW5L3h
Travel Cost	:	Approximately Airfare from New Delhi to Sandakan Airport via Kuala Lumpur or Kota Kinabalu and back, travel cost is Rs. 40,000/- (Approx.) subject to actual on the date of booking.
VISA Cost	:	Rs. 5000/- Malaysia (Tourist) VISA lies in the discretion of Malaysia Embassy. The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters is not responsible if VISA is rejected due to any reason/reasons thereof. Hence, no claim is admissible.
Last Date of Application	:	Limited seats are available – Selection will be on "first come first basis". Application of the willing candidate should to be along with UTR No. of fees paid of Rs. 10,000/- to wagggs@bsgindia.org with a copy to girlprogramme@bsgindia.org on or before 15 th October, 2022. Brief details will be provided in the selection letter after receipt of application form and caution money. Event fees to be paid directly to the Girl Guides
		Association Malaysia on receipt of selection letter.

State Associations are requested to give wider publicity for the event participation and recommend the application of willing and deserving candidate in the prescribed Proforma (enclosed).

Thanking you with regards,

Yours in Guiding,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME AND TRAINING)

Encl.: International Event Form & Kit list.

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.

6. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

JDG/YP/20.09.2022 PAGE 2